Council Chamber, 1913, Ann Arbor,

‘Michigan, May 19th, 1913. Regular
session.

Meeting called to order by the
President. Present, Ald. Schultz,
Fiegel, Hanselmann, A. ILutz, Proch-
now, Pipp, Sherk, Rash, Groves,

G. Lutz, Sink, Pres. Schmid, 12. Ab-
sent, Ald. Koernke, Flynn and Hub-
bard, 3. Minutes of previous meet-
ings approved.

Committee, as per resolution of the
council May 5th, 1913, to act with a
committee from the Civic association
and report back to the council on
the advisability of placing the city
under the commission form of gov-
ernment, appointed by the president
as follows: Ald. Groves, Sink,
Sherk, Pipp, Hanselmann, Schultz
and Koernke.

Communications.

From Board of Public Works—

To the Common Council: Gen-
tlemen—Complying with the charter
of the city relative to sprinkling dis-
tricts, the board of public works re-
spectfully report that they have en-
tered into contract with John I
Gutekunst to sprinkle districts No.
11, 12 and 13, as established by
yvour honorable body. This board
also report that they have approved
the bond and contract as presented
by said John J. Gutekunst, showing
bond for $1,500.00, and contract
price as follows: Dist. No. 11,
$1,396.00; Dist. No. 12, $682.00; Dist.
No. 13, $688.12. Time, May 15th
to October 15th, 1913.

ROSS GRANGER, Clerk of Board.

Received and ordered on file.

Communication from Warren P

I.ombard, calling attention to the
condition of Oxford road, received
and referred to the Street commit-

tee. %

From the Board of Fire Commis-
sioners—

Moved by Mr. Apfel, that we
recommend to the council that this
board be authorized to purchase 500
feet of 2 1-2 inch Paragon fire hose
for the city at $1.10 per foot., Adopted
by the board. Action of the Council:
Moved by Ald. Geo. Lutz, that the
matter of hose for Fire department
be referred to the Fire committee.
Adopted.

Enter Ald  Flynn.

Petitions.

Of Hoover Steel Ball Co. asking
city to construet a sidewalk on Philip
st., from S, Fourth av. to company

COMMON COUNCIL—May 19, 1913,

a0
VY]

property. Referred to Sidewalk
committee.
Of Mrs. Barbara Oesterlin et al.,

asking to be re-imbursed for curbing
on West Huron st., received. Moved
by Ald. Groves that petition be
placed on file. Adopted.

Enter Ald. Koernke.

Committee Reports.

FINANCE REPORT,
Fire Fund.

Chas. J. Andrews, salary .........$ 41.68
Eugene Wi'liams, salary .......... 3850
ze0. Hoelzle, 8alary .....c..v.00-0. AR50
Ralph Edwards, salary ........ e OOl
Henry McLaren, salary ....... eesee 36.50
Freg Jolly, SaJadry 55 e vs it iie g 36.50
Jacoh Gwinner, salary ............ . 35.00
Arthur Clark, salary ........e.00..0. 35.00
Max Wittlinger, salary ............ 85.00
Harley Wise, SalAry .ce.cecsacssss. 80.00
Martin Noll, 8alary .....ce.ce.0000 30.00
(Geo. Isbel, Salary ..e.ce.ee.eccae.ea 380.00
Mat. Heininger. salary ............ 356.00
doln et BTy = e saw s s 35.00
James Smith, salary ....... o Bt v 00,00
Frank Markey, salary P R R )]
Thomas Shamp, salary ...... heis i A
Clyde Carpenter, salary ........... 380.00
Chss. Carroll, salar} S e LY
Frank Kapp, 8Balary .....c.ee..e0.. 23.00
Total sa'aries for 1-2 month of
b e e S R R i $691.16
Police Fund.
John T. Kenny ....... S e s $ 30.55
Theo. C. Aplel, salary ..........c... 11.11
Thos. O'Brien, salary .......ee.00... 40.00
WL J."Aprill, salary coecie-asisuine 2200
Gustave Meyer, salary ............ 35.00
Wm. Blackburn, salary ..... o Vi e s O
Rex Earnett, salary .......... vess 30.00
SNl N BAIATY i o e e ns st . 835,00
Reuben Armbruster, salary ........ Jn.0on
Total salaries for 1-2 month ot
N ey, A T A R S A e e L
Contingent Fund.
Moo Ruhil SAERTN . nr e ne o d b $£30.00
Juno. R. Miner, services auditing .... 75.00
Dravis & Ohlinger, printing ......... 2.25
The Mayer-Schairer Co., printing... 12.25
GGeorge Dengler, binding .......... 18.00
McOmber & Miner, insurance ...... 22.50
(‘has. Hateh, supplies, ete. ... .. ... 20.40
U. G. Rickert, analyses  ........... 76.75
Total supplies, etc...............$227.15
Contingent fund, including salary $257.15
Park Fund.
CREISES BHUOY - JaDOT . oivsosss s astiiss £ 6.89
Geo. Collins, team .................. 39.88
Edw. Huddy, labor and horse ...... 17.05
Bert Jackson, 1abor. .......ccceneeen 6.00
LT R R A T e e e P LR L 4 T
B 0 Markey, . labor. .. . .oeedonlessas 13.11
WO Bron, MHoY ... cceias s 20400
W J. Randel, 'labor .........s A R TR o B
ealter Tobba, t8aAM: . ocoebsns svinosne 17.00
Van AttasBros., Team,  i..ousitocans 6.00



COMMON COUNCIL—May 19, 19123,
B 4 T T A
. G LINCE (veoswunss 555 owsen s 5 Caomis 5 55080 mmamceres ae e
Ed. Little .. cenomea s 6 e AR G S 12000 w0055 6.
€. i, MACK - v s ¢ oo o Guiimmms o v osimsnns » 5 s corecass » 050 iaivies o ¢
Aleide MaltPe o vow 55 5 o0meen § OOREEES 5§ 008 ciomms = on 1esanen o ven
Nick Manos ...ttt et i e e et
Pete MaAnoS ..o.oeuiiviee she v teiinninens * wvuenes  sasesss
JOe MALSIZH s swwens  sw@vin s oo 0900 55 § @050 e e n eoeses 5 o
Ld. Metealf oo e e
Joe Michaels....... ..... 5 R e 5 G e v g e © T
JONTE MIMAN o ¢ v co  woms o & covesms » 5ommems © £ 0505 s v s or oo s o s
George Miley ... ..., ciseseit o TS I § S B s S« aas
Andrew Mukron ........ooiiiiie e 4.87 13.25
Pete Nick .......... § SRR § § SVESEE § § DEEV ., e 5 smr  erei o o om
W. J. OShOTNe ...ttt inn cieiiiianns nann, 10.00
Bill PAGAS sies o6 seaiit 695 9885 & Lo 5 2 g 53.75 20.25
JONT. PAPRS: & cavauw s oo ¢ ¢ o7 § 0 000 B985 5 55 e e n s
NI PSS ittt it teiae it irre et eeaaaee e
T. PeMDertton .esees:easse 565 oopims s & s 2.95 6.75
AE: REATOS o550 somn 3 v supevens v smennes 5 5 5o oh 3 65 Giiee s e
(has. Reick ............ e,
Geo. Roberts .......... I T . 1.11
JONN, ROIYATO s 3 vwwonn  wown s 6 0w o 8 @ 0m™  wmm & § e
Andrew Root ... i e (it S
Sam., RUBING «: avsmwn & 5 vewses 5 5 Gennns & & 5065 G5 .nn...
Sando RubINe coveesisvves sss osanvnss o eem 900 .......
Mike TEVAIN & o s o wmmmons o o onm e e o s 6.59 10.00
JONT BATE s o i 7 oiimind % o @ T80 § 6 wiiheis o 3 6o cwssms sy e,
Yotk SONE sooc vowwws § ¥ 08l RIS § LOREnET § 3 DEy L I
Geo. Schlemmer . ... iiiiiiiiiiieniieins L iies v,
A, G, Sehneeherger ... o i e 4.00
Fa. SeNTOQEL 5o cnvwss o5 vw wenn & & swiosigs § & gosas 450 ... ..
IPrank Senapolis .coviiiviin convivens oo 3955 ...
Tred Serro .o i it i e i e NG W ¥ wE e 8 au
Nvohie: QeF1EY . oc.mss i coiemn 53 5 EOVEE 5 § 80RE  erewme o e 2.00
DM BINTEIR w5 0 ¢ s v 0 5 v sevemver § ewvee 6. wunise
[retey KBS oo s b cvomman e v o e = 5 oo 5% 5 & 4 10.25
Xhtell, Soldati8 su. e demns s s er onves s ¢ g 4.87 20.95
AT SEOYL  cows s w v s am g 8 swvems § v ssemrm b @ s 0 23.00
John Thomas ... oo v -SRI S 11.25
P, "TTOTHON . & o oommns v 5 aovh s 8 S0uEh 5 5 s 200 .......
IPEE @l TTIRIClY: wios 5 v ssmimees o soumsmes w & sassne 5 woae  Sre s 4 65 SE0GH &
Joe Velso oo e i i e e G.T9 ... ..
GOY, VEAWENS csvaanweiss isan s 0oe@ss i s 0v e v o 11.25
Fil: Wammel . puoces s v o vwwna s 5 o0 Sdms wn 5 5 e S s o 14.50
Jos. Wallacker .. o e e e e e 27.00
ChEIS: WiHlZ ass v s s oyt s 68 vses 3 5 fi@es » 5 3 S WG E 24,00
Ak WEVITENINE o covams o o a5 5 cosrs g § § sioam  omss & a 24.00
Wi, Wil i e
Cag, WAHIBIPY oocosmmsy s owwens s wewows s @ s 1.11 2.00
Chas, Yourghauer ..., cevivnennan.s K00 6.8
Joo YorngZhiter ... iiiin: vineierannnanene  FE st saaisae
(8 BINEE s vwpnen s s ran s s T CEEEE §§ GEEL eess s s § o
Wi, Zelis oo i e e e e e
Herman Zulz ... o it iiiiiieeanas  smeeaa

TE .M.

L, Bucholz oo e ot i e e 46.50
F. 8 DDONDNE: 560w s 6 5iies § ¢ sdie S5 s 8 s s © g 2,25
R A BISIROr e 559 voen s 366 s @ o . D000 L.
Jos Irederick o e e e 49.50
Fred G. Hansellman ....ooiiiieeeiinaene.s 10.00 36.00
David HERIHIIE . ooiwves s e < awsmas s < somaer  $@205 8 22.50
. D). Lok L i i e 15,00 9.00
Joli: 15 HUDEE ;ooems s v e 9056 6 Somess ¢ o gomm @5 6 one o e
Mrs, L Marquardt oo — S50 22.50
John MceHugh oo o oo e e s 53.00
H. C. l'm'_kins ............................ .00 i:;:;::
oy Perkins ..oiiiiiiin coiiiiinns v reeen 20,
W. IL. I.. Rohde .....coooven. i G E EageE s e e 46.00
G o. Schaible ... .0 eviveernens e ARERE T ANG EGE

.......
.......
.......
.......
.......
.......
.......
.......

.......

.......

.......
.......
.......
.......

.......

.......
.......

.......
.......
.......
.......

.......

.......

.00

26.00

20.25

24.00
25.50
27.00
2600

6.7D
22.50

6.70

.00
2400

8.88
27.00
27.00
20.25
24.00

.....

575
15.00
36,00
1.00

1.50
00
3600

o -
)

27.00
20.25
27.00
24.00
25.50
27.00
26.00

6.75
22.50

6.75

6.00
24.00
27.00
27.00
10.00
26.00
27.00
20.25
10.88
24.00
27.00

20.00
24,00
24.00
2769
12.50
27.00
o1.63

54.00
52.25
02.00
440.50
49.7H
22,00
a4.00
36.00
45.00)
04.00
42.50
49.50
S54.00
36,00



COMMON COUNCIL
ated, by virtue of an act of the legis-
lature authorizing the same, and dis-
tributed among the paving funds of
the city of Ann Arbor as follows:

Tax accounts (pavements) —
1 S it ] B T e R e $1,686.83
1B 7o e e T A 450.00
1 e g it (e S 130.00
Ehstyiet W 10 . e o 300.00
B i o Vo b e PR L G SR 60.00
EnsiricEr Mo L3 0. i v 40.00
153 2 g i o w1 T L N 255.00
InEREict N B8 . o s 322.00
District - Ne. 16 .o v ve vuns 475.00
qisEriel Mookt i v o v 80.00
4B To e s [ R 750.00
FHSIEEE o 1T o o e e 280.00
IMstract 0. 20 “o 0 o e 45.00
Distriets Mo 2 ool ciean s 5 285.00
District No. 24 G e 67.50
Feterckr INOL: 267 0o .. o, e s 106.50
District No. 26 ] Al 84.08
1 1 3 e iy O (R A 257.03

ST ] e S W W, G $5,673.94

Resol\ed further that the sum of
five hundred forty-seven and 29-100
dollars ($547.29) be and the same is
hereby appropriated, by virtue of
an act of the legislature authorizing
the same, and distributed among the

sewer funds of the city of Ann Ar-
bor as follows:

Tax Accounts (sewer funds)—
PHELEIGE  DNO. 29 S il et 19256
Biglriet e, 30 s 0 e s 75.22
BRIt NeL Al TS asain s i o 41.30
ISt rie NG B2 s e . 51.25
Insiydet ™a. 33 < e s ek 20.85
B e S TR 4 (AR e R R 79.45
Setriet IO 30 e e e 14.60
Lt e ey SR e e S ST 19.70
V1] 3 1 LR 1S SR N S I 14.25
Pistritt No. * 28 ... PR 19.50
iEdriey No.o 89 . ot v e 3.40
LT e PR R ) e e 18.10
DIEPICEs Ao, AL o e 60.35
L e R 1 B S R 18.20
L0 g R T 6 R e . 5.40
Dietriat No. 44 oL Lo b, s y 3.05
I g o TR T e S o 5 4.15
PRSI PIer B0 45 . o s e saen s 18.30
iy 2 SR R 7 O S S 6.55
sl T T o SRR SO T 39.25
RTINS - - SRS S Y R 9.00
5 e a0 ol | | R 14.17

L e M B R S $547.29

Resol\ed further, and it appear-

ing to this common council that to
enable the city of Ann Arbor, during
the fiscal year aforesaid. to keep,
mainiain in good condition, order
and repair the several bridges, cul-
verts, sidewalks and crosswalks,
within the corporate limits of said

~~May 19, 1913. 37
city, a sum of money In excess of
the per centum authorized to be

raised under the authority of the
city charter is and will be necessary,
therefore,

Resolved, that by
authority granted to the common
council by the general laws of the
state, the sum of thirty-five thou-
sand dollars ($35,000.00) be and the
same is hereby appropriated for the
purpose of maintaining in good or-
der and repair the several bridges,
culverts, sidewalks and crosswalks,
within the corporate limits of the
city of Ann Arbor.

Resolved, further, and it is hereby
ordered, that the several sums of
money aforesaid be and the same are
hereby levied and assessed upon, on
and against the taxable property of
the city of Ann Arbor, Michigan, and
ordered spread on the tax rolls of the
city for the year 1913 andl1914, A. D.,
for the several purposes aforesaid,
and it is hereby ordered that the sev-
eral sums be assessed, levied and
collected and paid to the City Trea-
urer for the several funds aforesaid.

Resolved, further, that the city
clerk do certify this resolution and
order of appropriation and assess-
ment to the city assessor, and that
when so certified the city assessor do

virtue of the

spread the said several sums of
money aforesaid on and upon the
tax rolls of the city of Ann Arbor,

Michigan, for the
and assess the same against the tax-
able property of the city of Ann Ar-
bor as the same has been set down
in the tax rolls or as the same may
be fixed or determined by the board
of review of the said city against the
respective owners and occupants of
the said taxable property pursuant
to law.

IRResolved, further,

year 1913-1914,

that the forego-

ing appropriations are deemed neces-
sary and for public improvements.
Recapitulation.

City: fands - v 2 e s, . 8 88000400
['ncollected City Tax 1,171,567
City Hall bonds and

87| Loy ol et O SRENS SSECe a 6,480.00
National Fuard Armory

bonds and interest 2,600.00
Paving funds ..  ceias,. . 5,673,94
Sewer funds .. ......... 547.29
dridge, Culvert and

CeosSEWalle: .. ik s 35,000.00

G [T e RS SO SR $119,472.80

Adopted by following vote:

Yes, Ald. Schultz, Fiegel, Lutz,

Hanselmann, Prochnow, Koernke,



COMMON

Pres. Schmid, 12.
and Sherk, 2.
Cemetery Committee,

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen-—At the last
meeting of the council the following
resolution was referred to your ceme-
tery committee: “By Ald. Koernke:
Resolved, that the pay of the sexton
of Fairview cemetery bhe fixed at
TFortyv-five dollars per month, from
June 1st. 19137 We have had the
resolution under consideration and
respectfully recommend its adoption.

Nays, Ald, Tiegel

Julius, Koernke, Albert Lutz, Com-
mittee.
Adopted as follows: Yes, Ald.
Schultz, Fiegel, Hanselmann, T.utz,
Prochnow, Koernke, Pipp, Flynn,

Sherk, Rash, Groves, Lutz, Sink and
Pres. Schmid, 14. Nays, none,

Special Committee.

M yved by Ald. Lutz: That action
on resolution adopted by the council
at last meeting, relative holding a
preferential vote on the water ques-
tion, be reconsidered. Adopted by
following vote: Yes, Ald, Schultz,
Fiegel. Lutz, Hanselmann, Prochnow,

Koernke, Pipp. Flynn, Sherk, Rash,
Giroves, Geo. Lutz, Sink and Pres.
Schmid, 14. Nays, none,

Moved tv Ald. Geo. Lutz, that reso-
Iution be laid on the table indefinite-
1y. Adopted by unanimous vote.

Oflicers’ Report.

To the Council: Gentlemen—T re-
spectfully call your attention to the
necessity of some repair work to the
('ity Hall, and recommend that a
committee he appointed to investigate
the same and report back at earliest
convenience.

Ross Granger, City Clerk.

Moved Ly Ald. Sink, that recom-
mendation be concurred in, and com-
mittee appointed. Adopted, and fol-
lowing Aldermen appointed as such
committee: Ald. Koernke and Pipp.

City Attorney Dwyer reported that
Mrs, Selia Ranszom was entitled to a

COUNCIL—May 19, 1913.

39

rebate on taxes paid on lot 6, bhlock
2 N., R. 10 east, in the city,

Moved by Ald. Schultz, that the
City Clerk draw warrant for Mrs.
Selia Ransom, amount to he determ-
ined by the City Assessor.

Adopted by following vote: Yes,
Ald. Schultz, Fiegel, A. Lutz, Hansel-

mann, Prochnow, KXKoernke, Pipp.
Flynn, Sherk, Rash, Groves, Geo.
Lutz, Sink and Pres. Schmid, 14.
Nays, none.
Resolution,
By Ald. Schultz. Resolved, that
the city eclerk have the Michigan

State Telephone Co. transfer phones
in use by former city officials to their
successors, and furnish the city with
a blanket sheet showing the free
rhones furnished by the company,
and those where charge 1is made,
Resolved, further, that the said com-
rany be requested to furnish the city
clerk with a blanket bill for all extra
Phone service each quarter. Adopted.
By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, that a
stand pipe be put in on the Fair-
grounds for use of the driving club.
Referred to the water committee.
v Ald. Groves: Whereas, about
one vear ago the Board of Public
Works declared its intention to and
did experiment with various bitumens
for surfacing our concrete pavements;
now, therefore, Resolved that said
board be requested to report to this
council the result of these experi-
ments, giving name of material used
and cost per gallon. legolved, fur-
ther, that said board make recom-
mendations regarding material for
the coming season, and to make pur-
chase of same upon orders of this

council.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Schultz, Fiegel, Hanselmann, A.
Liutz, Prochnow, Koernke, Pipp,
Flynn, Sherk, Rash, Groves, G. Lutz,
Sink and Pres. Schmid, 14. Navs,
none,

The council adjourned.

ROSS GRANGER, Clerk,



a4 COMMON COUNCIL ——May 19, 1913,
John Zebbs, labor ........... «vesnee 2,00 Ohio & Mich. Sand & Gravel Co.,
) _— ETAVe]l cuvavenen e ceieeiaaes 23,44
Park fund total ..eiessacass +....5179.70 Michigan Central Railroad Co., ’
Bridge, Culvert & Crosswalk Fund. Alfll;eifi.%of “Rallioad Co. freieht 33.52
Peerless Portland Cement Co., : 0., freight ... 4747
cement ...... ......... B, .$236.25  Total supplies, ete........oo.ou.... $340.68
= @ ® P-" =
2 3 i A =
2 2 o -
2, 2 = :
< = o ;
= : A
LABOR )
Geo. AdaIS ..o e iee saeeee veaaan T ceee. 1250 % 1250
ST AT crom 50 6 oormis & © EEEaEs SHven ¢ Sommmes = o6 @ 5wl RS § & WD SeReeie 3w 24.00 24.00
WL, AQAIIS . o . e ittt vt inerennnnesenaanrs  sassrns  areraae seaas o 2.00 2.00
Thieo, C. Apfel ..ot tieivsansiiaiosiss  serassn  sassaas O @ § 8 9.00 9.00
Pal ATEAVHIIE commmepiss 555 oomems s 5 Fgesres « 5o wommrws & & wafems o 8 ¢ Gwmen 22.50 2250
Pete Baeatas ...t i i i teieeae eeeaaae eeaaeas 18.00 18.00
John Boyke ... .. .. it iieineian. v | W 4.50
Joliti BEoUBll wusssocammss @8 owsmns ss o AR - 1500 ..., .. 18.00
Clarence BroWll caeeesssss cossens o soonees o 200 Loas .. e 2.00
e, BLEOWIL . o s v smmooms o s § 8 Smaik@ 5 8 A48 88T B3 e WEES s 16.75 16.75
Andrew Caughey .......00 cvviinnen. G R § R B B e - 26T 1.53 pp— 4.00
No Charlan . .::ovenvn oo ¢ spemas 6§ ¥ RS § R e aeean ve e 23.56 23.56
Burl Chivington ....... v vinennrenrens 0.13 0.00 ..., 18.13
YWolill: MOIAPK | pnse 566 568 Gess s OODenmssene ¢ s s 12.50 17.50 i 30.00
TPl COTEES. o o 5 pommm + meomes s 5 sawes Cieeae eeeen e eeeeee e 27.00 27.00
Carl CorBRL] wuww o o comnn 5 5 o s ¥ o sniome & o ox s . 4800 ... Cees 4.8
Leo Cornell .........c0 L iviuininn.. b § B8 SRR 10.00 14.00 e 24.00
John Dalgliesh .,............. <UL B ¥ e o e g SRR SR 23.11 23.11
Theo. Darmos .......... : e eee e e e .- 27.00 27.00
NICl FalC@. sue v vvnir monnsaomante sonmansar (®5eesss  sesviss  sssamen 1.25 1.25
Bén, TIHDI sons v voam. §5  $5 ¢ 50uEs 3 5 SERE  wewn ¢ o oWy 55 Seaea 6.75 6.75
PR FIHTDL 5w o s ¢ s o ¢ e o @ commaey  seseres o s s s em essesin w 6.7 6.75
Pete Gellig . ... ie it i ieiieianan CORE F S EESE TR e G 27.00 27.00
Jom, I?, GleSEBY .26 . i, 55 38 Wavs s U0ens WeEs e OEREE N S 27.00 27.00
Fleimnili GORERDIEI woamn 55 s wavmmss o ¢ pmews 08 % ¢ 6% @0 a0 o S0wE & &6 18.00 18,00
B Y T T 5 1 24.00 24.00
Chris, ITansSeliNiN  .ii.senss: faeimies Capswn a5 8% 865 wiod e s 4.00 55 5 s 4.00
JOS: HATTEY wnsnsvommmnns 55 oo wme v gu@ss s o o ooss 566 8 s 9% 85§ 0 27.00 27.00
Frank Hendersol .......ee cveianneneas e e e 27.00 27.00
Aug. Hermann . .....veneine caairaiaaa % m e e e wn s e eie o o 24.00 24.00
il HESRISCITWErAl .o uwe  wowves 5 ow ovenn % & 55 G088 860 BS54 § D 20.25 20.25
Chns, HesSIOm ... evmens s e e o s o s 5 T . 150
Mike ITession ..oieeiveine covinnennn L N T 24.00 24 00
Wm. Hochrein .....0eiveien e B, e e 47.78% 47.78
Jacob Hoerz ..... ¥ N 7w @ e » o b tammess vl mwmmmens v ey s 27.00 27.00
Albert, HoflMAD s/ s » 500550 00006 55 DFEESH 5 U8 o aeosieems & sisisseiin s s aserss 20.25 20.25
Dudley Hof A : 5 owees s« amvems § 5 svencn s oo § oommhng & s diiing 8 ¥ e 20.25 20.25
Fohaw oA .. comems s s swsommes s o o s8m g 1044 ... .. 1.56 12.00
HAri¥ HOTE .., o0 68 wweif 5888 E60E 5508 mesmems 400 ... .. 4.00
Johin JaONISSON: = ¢ sommwss vt s § @ oo & o98 SRiastine 10.00 8.7 i 18.75
Anth. Jemis ... .. . i e i e . 11.25 1555 e % 27.00
FranKk Jellis ..o scicainino inactisae  sosnsan  oseness  ooeses . .00 6.00
GEo: JONWSON s vanunis soumims s @ovenss s ove el & 4 .25 15.75 e 21.00
Sam. Kalmbhach .o e e e e 24.00 24.00
Carlo WaArAel .omnsi s i el o § 5 soifieid & sosmis 6.75 2025 ..., .. .. 97.00
John  KHMTOER sewse s v wag  wn 8 8 o nekes § @ e % v, W B B aE  BENE % gg 22.50 2250
Geo. Katapolis ...... . . fhee e en eeaeaae e 27.00 27.00
John Katapolis o o 0 i i et e e e 13.75 15.75
Patil, ISHIANOS  conns s 2 avvens v 5 cosems § oo . EETIIY B TTIT ‘e 27.00 27.00
Mat, Koeh oo i e e e - 4.00 4.00
Y. KONITATG . .o550.55 «0oiss sdeiim i s Somimid  iesese b e e ¥ e 26.00 26.00
Jim KOLAVIAS : cwenns s wman s 00ems s 6 iaGnm 88 §5 5550 58 fiteme = o sveane 27.00 27.00
Fred Kraus ,..... - . e . . e 1.00 26:00  izans G 27.00
With, BN " cnais » 58 28505 5 o Sdinmne o v sibaeis i 417 e e 25.88 30.00



36 COMMON COUNCIL—May 19, 1913,
Walter Schneider ............ «ios B R e 59 LI A s s 54.00
L RIS T0) 1  Ee  CN i b ¥ R A vl i 5 e 33.00 44.50
WM CSteflon o L e e e et B e B S 43.00 ....... 11.00 54.00
Claude Young .......... T ST ia e e e 45.00 ....... 45.00
N ODE YOI oo o s oron aore irith s o0 aterervateiate ot Baaie s by o S0, =, s S o 36.00
AN 8 S e J e, eeveeee.. $185.43 $957.39 $235.84 $1600.34 $2979.00
Recapitulation. i As M. Staebler & Son are the
Contingent fund ....................5257.15 Jowest bidders, the committee rec-
R e s o Tl st 69116 ommend that they be awarded the
Police ..... O e A IR S e S e SR e 22196 contract.
Pal‘k 8 via et e H e R ) R A 112. ‘0 George Idutz’ TheO ProchnOW, Albert
Street ...... T Tk s seees 957.39 Fiegel, Finance Committee.
bld_ewalk B e e e T Tl 2 e e .. 235.84 Adopted by following vote: Yes,
Bridge, culvert and crosswalk..... 1,941.02 Ald Schultz, Fiegel Tacks Hansal
p - -3 3 N [ = * “y s 5 3 £
Lab. Acc. Paving Dist. No. 29..... 189.4_3 ;‘nlann, gﬁoc}ﬁnog’ hK(grnke’ Pl
R S ey S SR P o e L«..$4.789.85 = fYAA, CEa, AR, roves, Lutz,
e R R LT o Sink, Pres. Schmid. Nays, none.

Ann Arbor, diich.,, dMay 15, 1913.
To the Finance committee of the Com-
mon Council: Gentlemen:—1 have examin-
ed the foregoing accounts against the
city of Ann Arbor, and 1 hereby certify
that they are correct to the bhest of my
knowledge.
ROSS GRANGER, City Clerk.
To the Honorable, the Common Counecil:
Gentlemen—Your Finance committee have
reviewed the foregoing report of the city
clerk. Warrants for salaries were drawn
May 16, 1913. We recommend that same be
approved and that warrants be ordered
drawn for the foregoing accounts.

GEO. LUTZ, Chairman of Finance Com-
mittee.

Adopted by following vote. Yes,
Ald. Schultz, Fiegel, Hanselmann,
T.utz, Prochnow, Koernke, Pipp,
Flynn, Sherk, Rash, Groves, Lutz,
Sink, Pres. Schmid, 114.

Ald. George Lutz presented the bill
of C. M. Thompson & Son for 1,000
feet of curb on Liberty st., $220.00,
and that of M. G. Richmond for
1,400 feet of curb on West Huron
st., $308.00, and moved that City
Clerk draw warrants for same on

paving districts \To::. 28 and 29, labor
accounts.

Adopted by following vote: Yes,
Ald. Schultz, Fiegel, Hanselmann,
Lutz, Prochnow, Koernke, Pipp,
Flynn, Sherk, Rash, Groves, Lutz,
Sink and Pres. Schmid, 14. Nays,
none.-

Gentlemen—Your
Finance committee, as per your in-
structions, advertised for propcezals
on furnishing the city a season's
supply of coal, with the following
results: 60 tons of stove or egg coal,
35 tons of nut coal, and car (40 tons)
of Pocahontas lump coal, to bhe de-
Ivered as called for:

John J. Sauer $896.50; F.

To the Council:

Oscar

Blaess, $846.25; E. D. Hiscock $811.-
25: M. Staebler & Son $802.25.

Budget for 1913-14.

By Ald. G. Lutz: Resolved,and it is
hereby ordered, that the sum of six-
ty-eight thousand dollars ($68,-
000.00) be and the same is hereby
appropriated for and on account of
the several funds of the city of Ann
Arbor, for the fiscal year 1913 and
1914, and that the same be and is
hereby appropriated and distributed
to the several regular funds as fol-
lows:

Contingent v e s aod B B00E00
Cemnetery & 2 i e 200.00
TR o R i Dt o s 20,000.00
POOE - s il S it T oo 2,300.00
PollcE et i et W 8,000.00
NVEEar 2 L S 10,300.00
Banlk o s tian e 3,500.00
Sireet Lighting ...... 5,200 00
o Total i Gas 2ot nee ko sanis $68 000.00

Resolved, further that the sum of
one thousand, one hundred seventy-
one and 57-100 dollars ($1,171.57)
be and the same is hereby appropri-

ated for the Uncollected City Tax
fund. :

Resolved, further, that the sum of
six thousand, four hundred and

eighty dollars ($6,480.00) be and the
same is hereby appropriated, by vir-
tue of an act of the legislature au-
thorizing the same, for the purpose
of paying the bonds and interest due
August 1st, 1913, for new City Hall.
tesolved, further, that the sum of
two thousand, six hundred dollars
($2.600.00) be and the same is here-
by appropriated, by virtue of an act
of the legislature authorizing the
same, for the purpose of paying the
bonds and interest due August 1st,
1913, for National Guard Armory.
Resolved, further, that the sum of
five thousand, six * hundred -seventy
three and 94-100 dollars (3$5,673.94)
be and the. same is hereby appropri-



28 COMMION COUNCIL——May 19, 1913.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Rash, Groves, Pearl st.,, on Summit st. from Spring
Geo. Lutz, Sink, Pres. Schmid, 14. st. to Brooks st., on Hiscock st. from
Nays, none. Miner st. to Brooks st.,, on Felch st.

Ordinance Committee.

Ald. Schultz presented the follow-
ing ordinance for its third reading:

“An Ordinance to Amend an Or-
dinance Entitled an Ordinance
Relative the Management and

Control of Fair View Cemetery,”

passed January 9th, 1905; approv-

ed January 17th, 1905.

The Common Council of the Clty of
Ann Arbor Ordain;

Sec. 1. That section 4 of an Or-

dinance entitled “An Ordinance
Relative the Management and Con-
trol of Fair View Cemetery,” passed
January 9th, 1905 and approved
January 17th, 1905 be and the same
is hereby amended to read as fol-

lows:

Sec. 4. All persons desiring to
bury friends or relatives in Fair
View Cemetery must file an appli-
cation with the ¢ity clerk for a

burial permit, such application to be
accompanied by a fee of Five Dol-
lars for an Adult, Three Dollars for
a child from the age of five years to
twelve years, and Two Dollars for a
c¢hild under five years of age, to
®cover the expense of digging and
filling and sodding the grave. The
following charge shall be paid the
city clerk for use of the receiving
vault: Two Dollars for the finst
litteen days, and twenty-five cents
per week thereafter for all persons
over twelve vears of age; One Dollar
for first fifteen days and twenty-five
cents per week thereafter for all
persons not over twelve years of
age. Provided, however, that if a
body is placed in the vault for the
convenience of the Sexton no charge
for such time shall bhe made.

This Ordinance shall take effect
and be in force from and after ten
days from legal publication.

The chair put the question, ‘“‘Shall
this Ordinance pass?’” Passed by
following vote: Yes, Ald. Schultz,
Fiegel, A. Lutz, Hanselmann, Proch-
now, Koernke, Pipp, Flynn, Sherk,
2ash, Groves, G. Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Schmid, 14. Nays, none.

Sewer Committee.

To the Common Council: Gentle-

men—Your sewer committee have

had the following matters under con-
sideration, and recommend that a
sanitary sewer be constructed on Gott

gt., from Miller av. to Pearl st., on
Brooks st. from Miller av. to Pearl
st., on Miner st.,, from Felch st. to

‘Miller av.

‘Engineer

from Fountain st. to Brooks st., on

Fourth av. from Hill st. south to the

south end, on Brown st. from Hill st.

to Philip st., and on Detroit st. from

Fifth av. to Division st.

I. L. Sherk, E. W. Groves, Julius H.
Koernke, Albert Lutz, Wm.
Schultz Committee.

Ald. Sherk moved adoption of re-

port. Adopted by following vote.
Yes, Ald. Schultz, Fiegel, Lutz, Han-
selmann, Prochnow, Koernke, Pipp.
Flynn, Sherk, Rash, Groves. Lutz,
Sink, Pres. Schmid, 14. Nays, none.

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, that

the construction of the sanitary sew-
ers hereinafter mentioned is deemed
and declared to be a necessary public
improvement, and the construction of
the same is hereby ordered. that :s
to say—On Gott st. from Miller av.
to Pearl st.,, on Brooks =st. from
to Pearl st., on Miner st.
from Felch st. to Pearl st., on Sum-
mit st. from Spring st. to Brooks st.,
on Hiscock st. from Miner st. to
Brooks, st.,, on Felch st. from Foun-
tain st. to Brooks st.,, on Fourth av.
from Hill st. south to south end, on
Brown st. from Hill st. to Philip st.,
and on Detroit st. from Fifth av. to
Division st.

Resolved, further, that the City
cause all needful surveys,
maps, masurements and estimates to
be made, and report to the council
with all convenient dispatch.

Adopted hy following vote: Yes,
Ald. Schultg, Fiegel, Hanselmann,
Lutz, Prochnow, Koernke, Pipp,
I'lynn, Sherk, Rash, Lutz, Groves,
Sink and Pres. Schmid, 14. Nays,
none.

Police Committee.
By Ald. Prochnow: Resolved, that

the number of regular patrolmen of
the police force be increased from
seven to eight, and the position of
night clerk abolished. Resolved,
further, that the new man be placed
on regular duty in turn about with
the other patrolmen, and that all be
uniformed alike, with exception of
indications of rank. Resolved, fur-
ther, that there bLe a patrolman or
the chief in the police office at all
times, day and night, when not ans-
wering an urgent call.

Adopted by following vote: Yes, -
Ald. Schultz, Hanselmann, Lutz,
Prochnow, Koernke, Pipp, Flynn
Rash, Groves, G. Lutz, Sink and



